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REPORT
DATE July 10, 2015
TO: Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for
Meeting Date July 16, 2015
FROM: Kris A. McMaster, Associate Planner

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Appeals Docket 2015-07

Application

Variances to steam corridor setback for an addition.

Site
Address: 5890 Nicholson Drive
District: 3
Applicant:  Brandon Hayes
Owner: Jeffery and Lindsay Sirak
Adjacent
Location District Use
North 3 Single Family Residential
South 3 Single Family Residential
East 3 Single Family Residential
West 3 Subdivision Open Space
Comments

The subject of this hearing is a request for a variance of fifty (50) feet from the
required stream corridor setback of fifty (50) feet resulting in a zero setback for an
enclosed porch and deck addition pursuant to Section 1207.03(e)(),
“Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection-Stream Corridor Setbacks” for disturbances
related to controlling erosion along the stream bank; and a variance from the
prohibited activity of disturbance, including clearance of vegetation, within a
stream corridor setback pursuant to Section 1207.03(c), “Prohibited Activities” of
the City of Hudson Land Development Code.
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The subject property is located in The Woods of Williamsburg Subdivision on
sublot 22 in District 3. The property is surrounded to the north, east and south by
single family homes. To the west is the subdivision open space. The house was
built in 2005 and the owners purchased the property in June of 2011.

Staffnotes the stream corridor is on the north property line. The Land Development
Code adopted in 1999 defines a stream as “a system including permanent or
seasonally flowing water, a defined channel, flood plain, and riparian ecosystem”.
The setbacks of 30 feet, 50 feet or 75 feet are determined by the respective size of
the drainage area of the particular stream. This stream is draining an area greater
than 0.05 square miles (32 acres) and up to 0.5 square miles (320 acres) requiring
a setback of fifty (50) feet. In addition Code prohibits any activity or disturbance
within the stream corridor setback. Enclosed for your review is an aerial map
showing the stream and the riparian setbacks for the subject parcel covering most
of the property including the house. These setbacks were not applicable at the time
the house was constructed. The owner would like to construct a screen porch and
deck on posts within the riparian setback area. The owner has indicated there is
currently a 12” storm drain within the stream corridor that collects the water from
the rear of the property along the north side property line to the street. Staff
requested the City Engineer, Thomas J. Sheridan, P.E., P.S. to review the
applicant’s request. Attached is a letter from Mr. Sheridan regarding his comments
on the proposed project. Mr. Sheridan is recommending openings at least 3” within
the skirting of the composite decking under the enclosed porch and deck to allow
any flood waters to recede if there were to be flooding in this area. Staff
recommends including Mr. Sheridan’s recommendation as a condition if the Board
approves the variances. The owner has provided photographs to show the
 landscaping currently in place to screen the new addition from the neighbor to the
north that will be most affected by the project.

The following documents regarding the property are attached for your review:

1. June 17,2015 - Application for BZBA and supplemental information
of applicant’s request.

Aerial of site.

Photographs of property.

Site plan - Proposed addition.

June 17, 2015-Memorandum letter from the City Engineer.

Nk

cc:  BZBA2015-07
Aimee W. Lane, Assistant City Solicitor
Brandon Hayes
Jeffery and Lindsay Sirak
Keith Smith, Council Liaison

Attachments




Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
Application

115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 - Hudson, Ohio 44236-3004
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Please make check amount payable to “City of Hudson” for the amount of $250.00

Putsuant to the City of Hudson Land Development Code, the undeisigned .hereby submits attached information an.

requests a hearing before the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for the following purpose(s):

(Please Circle Request) “VARIANCE” “NONCONFORMING USE” “APPEAL”

Property Address: 5390 MNjcholson De Hudson  © H’ Zotiing District: ()

Explapation of Request and Justification:
Negutsting  a  Ynclsace 4o build o adis ioa / Euclosed _Pareir &
Aecky , TWeed s A Cipetion Setbetle on OIS _and penid | ke

4o byuild on lﬂra'ﬂojeo/ Area _wjiten  \frriaace,

For a variancé: Code requires / ¢) 0 setback/sq. ft./height. Request is for Z0 _setback/sq/ T Iheight.
Year Property Purchased: __ Jua <t Jeol|

Section(s) of the Land Developrrient Code applicable to this application: . _
Sectrmn |07 0% \yotland [ Stream Corcider  Fo F2Cf-jon

The undersigned certify that the information provided to the Board in and with this application is true and
acouraie and consent to employees and/or agents of the City of Hudson entering upon the premises of this application
for purposes of inspection and verification of information pertaining to the application, and if this application is
approved, to verify conformance to requitements and conditions of such approval.

Applicant;_Drand. 1. Hﬂgas Property Owner:_ Je ££ 4 Lindsay Simle
Address: R8(2 Sste ' 205 Meii, Address: &840 N:‘C"\O\Sow\ Dr

, ' _ O W, 94255 Huldson oW Quasg
Telephone: _%20~357- [ St Telephone: 9417 ~ 3pH - 7244}
Fax: _wvja _ : Fax: _ 4 .
B-Mail bw hiv‘»k{&f @ Kentd, ed v E-Mail ‘ i'f\ds‘iy Siralc@® ﬁ:ﬂ—uu_i_t_. COvm,

Applicant: state relationshi (agént, attorney, contractor, other): C O~ clor
Applicant Signature é/ 7V ’/ N Date:_ 7 ~/3 i \
Property Owner Signature _ 7% Qj Date:_ © = | 15

(Staff uise only)

A_ppligiaﬁpnNO./D.ockel:No.Q O / 5 _ Z) 7 Hearing Date ____ 7’ / é7 _ /§

Date Received ___&//7/¢= . FeePaid_Z2 50. 022 FEMA Floodp@ {Initials)




DUAKD UX ZUNUNG AND BULLIANG AFFILALS (BDLDA)
Application Supplemental Information

Application for property located at: _ 589y N/ L Chols on e Huofjo..q‘, Ol 93

Vatiances from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the BZBA unless the application for variance
demonstrates the following: “Exceptional or unusugl conditions exist that are not common fo other areas
similarly situated and practical difficulty may result from strict compliance with any of the zoning standards,
provided that such relief will not have the effect of nullifying or impairing the intent and purpose of these
standards.” ‘

In determining "practical difﬁculty,*' the BZBA will consider the following factors:

1) The property in question (wilfwill ng
property without the variance becatse:
_'!ﬂ IVD‘”\‘DH ~L\-‘;

yield a reasonable return and there (ca@be a beneficial use of the
No altecatioas ladd i+t Cen b ol ond

2) The variance is insubétantial) because: Tk cllgws Gr ¢ gagdrvelion of neis
add itlen _

S, the veriece il allyy L Paasiantlen . pwith  pinimal aflect
Ha Sedbuele

3) Would the essential character of the neighborhood be substantially altered? Explain; AU 0, the
el Wzordaged _wooid ealy by adfeced tn fo5i kit oy

a)‘\gs the request the minimum amount necessary to make reasonable use of the property or tgucture@
0 ,
—on

a) Would adjoining properties be negatively impacted? “The  peoper by g~ the  pAords sife
ol be mppetel Viogally. Bok thete s (already o lendsccpe
eceite g ¢ '

b) Describe how the adjacent properties will not be affected: T f¢  add; Hoa IS M e Cormer
ot the RerAce.  ead howv . Th Setbart  on by allets this Peefert—

ng adyctes ) F)mfcr e s

4) Wil this request adversely affect public services (mail, water, sewer, safety services, etc.)? /V J

5) Did the owner of the property purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning restrictions?_/l/o/ & WeN
~oF B Ciperian  Sebbock  Anet of s FEwn Floadflene :

6) This situation cannot be feasibly solved by means other an a variance. Explain; 7’/@ §.€{h< e -a(‘)(Jc//
LdnS  Thugm 4 lhgme  piself otining  len Ye Jone i ftgdk =~ u«s«.ﬁ

7) The spirit and intent behind the zoning requiremen@wc’mld not) be observed and substantial Jjustice (@onéynot
done) by granting the variauce beeause: T4 ;4,4 all oz 74/ He  Opnstey CHon_ o€ Sereen
Coom ool decle vhich 3510 add ralmt Fo borer _ o brerag gl
)’\g ;(’kéﬂf"\ddd’{ i ' . » .
a) The circimstance leading to this request was not caused by current owner. It was cansed by: .(/pﬂ/q Led
SetVacks rade y Cifg  oF MdSon / i

b) List any special circumstarices peculiar to the property/lot (i.e. exceptional irregularity, narfowness, shallowness
of steepness) these circumstances are: ~T Ay re. Ny _been a4 [L" Soran Arain 2t
Plade o+ Ho  Shream pibasc th Cipecien Cetberl  pocs o/t’,m&ie:c(' K
Phesebort, HVe sidback &5 pok refteching e Conent Sityefden L Propary
Signature  NQy _ 92 , Date  &-/t-1§ .
797




Legal Description

THE WOODS OF WILLIAMSBURG PH I

LOT 22 ALL
Site Address | 5890 NICEOLSON DR Area 0.45 7
Parcdlp  |3006377 | Cowncilward |wWad2
Owner Address | 5890 NICHOLSON DR | water Provider | Well Water -
OwnerCity  |HUDSON sewerProvider [DOES |
ownerstate |oH Electric Provider | FirstEneray |
70wvner ZIP 44236 _ Water Rate. ) NA
phone | waterTap  NA -

Disclaimer: Map and parcel data are believed to be accurate, but accuracy is not guaranteed. This is not a Map Scale
legal document and should not be substituted for a title search,appraisal, survey, or for zoning

verification.

1 inch = 114 feet
6/12/2015
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HUDSON

ENGINEERING e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 @ Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1770

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 17, 2015

To: Kris McMaster — Community Development
From: Thomas J. Sheridan P.E., P.S.

Re: 5890 Nicholson Drive — Deck and screened porch

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has reviewed the plans and specifications
submitted for a proposed deck/screened porch located at 5890 Nicholson Drive and within a

riparian setback.

It is our opinion, the construction of this deck/screened porch will have no significant impact on
the existing flood path of the FEMA floodplain in this area as shown on the site plan provided by
the applicant dated March 26, 2015. The construction of the proposed deck will be a post-type
construction that is a preferred type of construction for areas near designated floodplains vs.
enclosed foundation style construction. The location of the deck is not within the 100-year
flood path from Nicholson Drive to the existing floodplain on the west side of the property. The
100-year flood path is along the existing 12” storm sewer pipe which is located along the
northerly property line of this parcel, which runs from Nicholson Drive to the floodplain to the
west.

The only concern is the skirting of the deck, which should have openings between the boards of
at least 3” width to allow any flood waters that may become trapped to recede if flooded to this
elevation. The elevation of the finished floor and finished grade adjacent to the deck/screened
porch shall also be shown on the elevation drawings and referenced to the site plan bench mark
elevation.

If you have any questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Sheridan, P.E. P.S.
Hudson City Engineer

C: File.
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